# SOLICITATION RESPONSE FORM

# City of Doral ITB No. 2025-14 Right of Way Maintenance

Date Submitted	
Company Name	
Date of Entity Formation	
Entity Type (select one)	Corporation / Partnership / LLC / Other:
Corporate Address	
Office Location	
FEI/EIN No.	
Authorized Representative (Name and Title)	

- 1. Bidder has the following License (select at least one and attach copy):
  - □ State Certified General Contractor License, provided by the State of Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board
  - Certificate of Competency from Miami-Dade County Construction Trades Qualifying Board as a General Contractor
- The undersigned Bidder/Proposer agrees, if this Bid is accepted by the City, to enter into an agreement with the City of Doral to perform and furnish all goods and/or services as specified or indicated in the Contract for the Price and within the timeframe indicated in this proposal and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract.
- 3. Bidder/Proposer accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Solicitation, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 180 days after the day of Bid opening. Bidder/Proposer agrees to sign and submit the Contract with any applicable documents required by this ITB within ten days after the date of City's Notice of Award (If applicable).
- 4. By responding to this sealed Solicitation, the Bidder/Proposer makes all representations required by the Solicitation and further warrants and represents that Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it has received and examined copies of the entire Solicitation documents including all of the following addenda:

 Addendum No.:
 Dated:
 Addendum No.:
 Dated:

 Addendum No.:
 Dated:
 Addendum No.:
 Dated:

□ Check here If no Addenda were issued.

- 5. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that it has familiarized themselves with the nature and extent of the Contract, required goods and/or services, site, locality, and all local conditions and applicable laws and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- 6. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that it has studied carefully all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions to the extent applicable to the Work, and has obtained and carefully

studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all information that pertains to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will be required by Bidder/Proposer for such purposes.

- 7. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that it has given the City written notice of all errors or discrepancies it has discovered in the Contract and the resolution thereof by the City is acceptable to Bidder/Proposer.
- 8. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that this Bid/Proposal is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any other undisclosed person, firm or corporation; Bidder/Proposer has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder/Proposer to submit a false or sham Proposal; Bidder/Proposer has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from submitting; and Bidder/Proposer has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder/Proposer or over the City.
- 9. Bidder/Proposer understands that the quantities provided are only provided for proposal evaluation only. The actual quantities may be higher or lower than those in the proposal form.
- 10. Bidder/Proposer understands and agrees that the Contract Price is Unit Rate Contract to furnish and deliver all of the Work complete in place as such the Proposer shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools superintendence, and services necessary to provide a complete Project.
- 11. Communications concerning this Proposal shall be addressed to:

Bidder/Proposer:	
Telephone:	
Email Address:	
Attention:	

12. The terms used in this response which are defined in the above-referenced Solicitation shall have the meanings assigned to them in such Solicitation.

### STATEMENT

I understand that a "person" as defined in 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons" includes officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents active in management of the entity.

	SUBMITTED THIS	DAY OF	, 2024.
Company Name:			-
Company Address:			-
Authorized Representative Signature:			-

### **BIDDER QUALIFICATION STATEMENT**

The Bidder's response to this questionnaire will be utilized as part of the City's evaluation to ensure that the Bidder meets, to the satisfaction of the City, the minimum requirements for participating in this Solicitation.

#### PROPOSER MUST PROVIDE DETAILS FULFILLING THE SOLICITATION'S MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO MEET MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS WILL RESULT IN A DETERMINATION OF NON-RESPONSIVENESS. ADDITIONAL PROJECTS MAY BE ADDED BY COMPLETING ADDITONAL COPIES OF THIS FORM, AS NEEDED. <u>PLEASE REFER TO SECTION 3.3 OF THE ITB</u>

Project No. 1		
Project Name:		
Project Location:		
Project Description:		
Budget/Cost:	Contract Dates:	
Owner Name:	Reference Name:	
Reference Phone No.:	Reference Email:	
	Project No. 2	
Project Name:		
Project Location:		
Project Description:		
Budget/Cost:	Contract Dates:	
Owner Name:	Reference Name:	
Reference Phone No.:	Reference Email:	
	Project No. 3	
Project Name:		
Project Location:		
Project Description:		
Budget/Cost:	Contract Dates:	
Owner Name:	Reference Name:	
Reference Phone No.:	Reference Email:	

# LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER shall list all Proposed Subcontractors to be used on this project if they are awarded the contract.

SCOPE	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME, ADDRESS AND LICENSE #

If, prior to Notice of the Award, the City or the Contractor has reasonable objection to and refuses to accept any Subcontractor, Supplier, person or organization listed, the Contractor may, prior to Notice of Award, submit an acceptable substitute without an increase in their bid price.

# **BIDDER/PROPOSER AFFIDAVITS**

Business Name:		
D.B.A.:	Federal I.D. No.:	
Business Address:		
City:	State:	Zip:

I, the undersigned affiant do swear and affirm that I am an authorized agent of the above-named business ("Bidder") and authorized to make the following statements and certifications on Bidder's behalf:

### 1. Ownership Disclosure

Pursuant to City Code Section 2-384, the above-named Bidder hereby discloses the following principals, individuals, or companies with five percent (5%) or greater ownership interest in Bidder (supplement as needed):

Name	Address	% Ownership

The above-named Bidder hereby discloses the following subcontractors (supplement as needed):

Name	Address	% Ownership

Bidder hereby recognizes and certifies that no elected official, board member, or employee of the City of Doral ("City") shall have a financial interest in any transactions or any compensation to be paid under or through any transactions between Bidder and City, and further, that no City employee, nor any elected or appointed officer (including City board members) of the City, nor any spouse, parent or child of such employee or elected or appointed officer of the City, may be a partner, officer, director or proprietor of Bidder, and further, that no such City employee or elected or appointed officer, or the spouse, parent or child of any of them, alone or in combination, may have a material interest in the Bidder. Material interest means direct or indirect ownership of more than 5% of the total assets or capital stock of the Bidder.

Any exception to these above-described restrictions must be expressly provided by applicable law or ordinance and be confirmed in writing by City. Further, Bidder recognizes that with respect to any transactions between Bidder and City, if any Bidder violates or is a party to a violation of the ethics ordinances or rules of the City, the provisions of Miami-Dade County Code Section 2-11.1, as applicable to City, or the provisions of Chapter 112, part III, Fla. Stat., the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees, such Bidder may be disqualified from furnishing the goods or services for which the bid or proposal is submitted and may be further disqualified from submitting any future bids or proposals for goods or services to City. The term "Bidder," as used herein, include any person or entity making a proposal herein to City or providing goods or services to City.

ITB No. 2025-14

# 2. Public Entity Crimes

- 1. Bidder is familiar with and understands the provisions of Section 287.133, Florida Statutes
- 2. Bidder further understands that a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted Bidder list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in s. 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months following the date of being placed on the convicted Bidder list.
- 3. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (INDICATE WHICH STATEMENT APPLIES.)
  - Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
  - \_\_\_\_\_ The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
  - \_\_\_\_\_ The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted Bidder list. (Attach a copy of the final order.)

### 3. Compliance With Foreign Entity Laws

Applicant certifies as follows:

- a. Bidder is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- b. The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Bidder, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- c. Bidder is not organized under the laws of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- d. Bidder does not have a principal place of business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- e. Bidder is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, created pursuant to s. 215.473.
- f. Bidder is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.
- g. Bidder is not participating in a boycott of Israel, and is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel list in accordance with the requirements of Sections 287.135 and F.S. 215.473, Florida Statutes

# 4. Disability, Nondiscrimination, and Equal Employment Opportunity

Applicant certifies that Bidder is in compliance with and agrees to continue to comply with, and ensure that any subcontractor, or third party contractor under any and all contracts with the City of Doral complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and services, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.

- The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 USC 1210112213 and 47 USC Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title II, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.
- The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Section 553.501 553.513, Florida Statutes.
- The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 USC Section 794.
- The Federal Transit Act, as amended 49 USC Section 1612.
- The Fair Housing Act as amended 42 USC Section 3601-3631

# 5. Conformance with OSHA Standards

Applicant certifies and agrees that Applicant has the sole responsibility for compliance with all the requirements of the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and all State and local safety and health regulations, and in the event the City engages Bidder, Bidder agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Doral, against any and all liability, claims, damages losses and expenses the City may incur due to the failure of itself or any of its subcontractors to comply with such act or regulation in the performance of the contract.

# 6. E-Verify Program Affidavit

Affiant certifies the following:

- a. Affiant is familiar with and understands the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes and 48 CFR 52.222-54 and has sufficient knowledge of the personnel practices of the Bidder to execute this Declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
- b. Bidder has registered with and utilizes the federal work authorization program commonly known as E-Verify or any subsequent replacement program, in accordance with the applicable provisions and deadlines established in F.S. 448.095, which prohibits the employment, contracting or sub-contracting with an unauthorized alien.
- c. Bidder does not knowingly employ Affiants or retain in its employ a person whose immigration status makes them ineligible to work for the Bidder.
- d. Bidder has verified that any subcontractors utilized to deliver goods or services to the City through the Contractor's contract with the City use the E-Verify system and do not knowingly employ persons whose immigration status makes them ineligible to work for the subcontractor. The undersigned further confirms that it has obtained all necessary affidavits from its subcontractors, if applicable, in compliance with F.S. 448.095, and that such affidavits shall be provided to the City upon request.
- e. Failure to comply with the requirements of F.S. 448.095 may result in termination of the Bidder's contract(s) with the City of Doral.

# 7. No Contingency Affidavit

Affiant certifies the following:

a. Neither Bidder nor any principal, employee, agent, representative or family member has promised to pay, and Bidder has not and will not pay, a fee the amount of which is contingent upon the City of Doral awarding a contract.

ITB No. 2025-14

- b. Bidder warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, or representative has procured, or attempted to procure, a contract with the City of Doral in violation of any of the provisions of the Miami- Dade County conflict of interest and code of ethics ordinances.
- c. Bidder acknowledges that a violation of this warranty may result in the termination of any contracts and forfeiture of funds paid, or to be paid, to the Bidder if awarded a contract.

# 8. Copeland Anti-Kickback Affidavit

Affiant certifies that no portion of any sums will be paid to any employees of the City of Doral, its elected officials, or its consultants, as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by Bidder or any member of Bidder's firm or by any officer of the corporation in exchange for business with the City of Doral.

# 9. Non-Collusion Affidavit

I, the undersigned affiant, swear or affirm that:

- a. Affiant is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid/Proposal by Contractor and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid/Proposal.
- b. Such Bid/Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid/Proposal.
- c. Neither the said Contractor nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including Affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other firm or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid/Proposal in connection with the Work for which the attached Bid/Proposal has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any firm or person to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid/Proposal or of any other person submitting a response to the solicitation, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the guoted price(s) or the quoted price(s) of any other bidding/proposing person, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against the City or any person interested in the proposed Work.
- d. The price(s) quoted in the attached Bid/Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the Contractor or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this Affiant.

# 10. Drug Free Workplace Program

Bidder, in accordance with Florida statute 287.087 hereby certifies that the Bidder does all of the following:

- a. Publishes a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- b. Informs Employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business' policy of maintaining drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- c. Gives each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (a).
- d. In the statement specified in subsection (a), notifies the employees that, as a conditions of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- e. Imposes a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in, a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted. ITB No. 2025-14

- f. Makes a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.
  - □ Select here if Not Applicable

### **11. Cone of Silence Certification**

Affiant certifies and that Affiant has read and understands the Cone of Silence" requirements set forth in this Solicitation and further certify that neither I, nor any agent or representative of the Company has violated this provision.

### **BIDDER AFFIRMATION**

I, the undersigned affiant, being first duly sworn as an authorized agent of the below-named Bidder, does hereby affirm and attest under penalty of perjury as the proposed Bidder for City of Doral that the certifications and statements provided above on behalf of Bidder are true to the best of affiant's knowledge and belief and that Bidder is compliant with all requirements outlined in these City of Doral Affidavits. Bidder acknowledges it is required to comply with and keep current all statements sworn to in the above affidavits and will notify the City of Doral immediately if any of the statements attested hereto are no longer valid.

Bidder Name

Date Signed

Affiant Signature

Affiant Name & Title (Printed)

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_

The foregoing instrument was affirmed, subscribed, and sworn to before me this	day of,
20 by means of $\Box$ physical presence or $\Box$ online notarization, by	
who is personally known to me or who produced the following identification:	

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public for the State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ My commission expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

# CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE

Business Name:		
D.B.A.:	Federal I.D. No.:	
Business Address:		
City:	State:	Zip:

Please note that all business entities interested in or conducting business with the City are subject to comply with the City of Doral's conflict of interest policies as stated within the certification section below. If a vendor has a relationship with a City of Doral official or employee, an immediate family member of a City of Doral official or employee, the vendor shall disclose the information required below.

- 1. No City official or employee or City employee's immediate family member has an ownership interest in vendor's company or is deriving personal financial gain from this contract.
- 2. No retired or separated City official or employee who has been retired or separated from the City for less than one (1) year has an ownership interest in vendor's Company.
- 3. No City employee is contemporaneously employed or prospectively to be employed with the vendor.
- 4. Vendor hereby declares it has not and will not provide gifts or hospitality of any dollar value or any other gratuities to any City employee or elected official to obtain or maintain a contract.

Conflict of Interest Disclosure*			
Name of City of Doral employees, elected officials, or immediate family members with whom there may be a potential conflict of interest:	( ) Other (please describe below)		
	( ) No Conflict of Interest		

\*Disclosing a potential conflict of interest does not automatically disqualify vendors. In the event vendors do not disclose potential conflicts of interest and they are detected by the City, vendor will be exempt from doing business with the City.

I certify that this Conflict-of-Interest Disclosure has been examined by me and that its contents are true and correct to my knowledge and belief and I have the authority to so certify on behalf of the			
Vendor by my signature below:			
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date	Printed Name of Authorized Representative	

# **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

(IF CORPORATION OR LLC)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a meeting of the Board of Directors of, a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of, held on the day of
, a resolution was duly passed and adopted authorizing (Name) as
(Title) of the corporation/company to execute agreements on behalf of the
corporation/company and providing that their execution thereof, attested by the secretary of the
corporation/company, shall be the official act and deed of the corporation/company. I further certify that said
resolution remains in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 20 Secretary Signature:
Secretary Signature: Print Name:
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was affirmed, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of,
20 by means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization, by who is personally known to me or who produced the following identification:

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public for the State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ My commission expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_

# **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

(IF PARTNERSHIP)

I HEREBY CERTIFY	Y that at a meeting of the Board of Directors of	, a
partnership organized	d and existing under the laws of the State of	, held on theday
of, _	, a resolution was duly passed and adopted authori	zing (Name)
as	(Title) of the partnership to execute agreements of	n behalf of the partnership and
provides that their ex	ecution thereof, attested by a partner, shall be the official	act and deed of the partnership.
I further certify that sa	aid partnership agreement remains in full force and effect.	
Partner Signature:	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand this, day of	, 20
STATE OF		
20 by means of $\Box$	ent was affirmed, subscribed, and sworn to before me this _ physical presence or □ online notarization, by wn to me or who produced the following identification:	
[Notary Seal]		

Notary Public for the State of \_\_\_\_\_ My commission expires: \_\_\_\_\_

# **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

# (IF JOINT VENTURE)

Joint ventures must submit a joint venture agreement indicating that the person signing this Agreement is authorized to sign documents on behalf of the joint venture. If there is no joint venture agreement, each member of the joint venture must sign this Agreement and submit the appropriate Certificate of Authority (corporate, partnership, or individual).

# TRENCH SAFETY FORM

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et seq, Fla. Stat. which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the Project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the Bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

### Method of Compliance

<u>Cost</u>

Total: \$\_\_\_\_\_

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the applicable items of the Bid and in the Total Base Bid. Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

The Bidder is, and the CITY and ENGINEER are not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety precautions, programs of costs, of the means, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequences of procedures of any safety precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to, compliance with any and all requirements of Section 553.60 et. seq., Fla. Stat. cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, and the CITY and ENGINEER are not, responsible to determine, if any safety or safety related standards apply to the Project, including but not limited to, the "Trench Safety Act".

Witness Signature	Bidder's Signature
Printed Name	Printed Name
Date	Title

Date

# <u>9.6 SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(A),FLORIDA</u> <u>STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES</u>

# THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENSE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1. This sworn statement is submitted to **<u>MIAMI DADE COLLEGE</u>** 

by									
•				[Print]	individual's	name and title]			
for				-		_			
_		[	Print	name of s	submitting s	worn statement]			
whose	e busii	ness address	is				-		
and	(if	applicable)	its	Federal	Employer	Identification	Number	(FEIN)	is
		·							
If the	entity	has no FEIN	, incl	ude the So	ocial Securit	y Number of the	individua	l signing †	this
sworn	n state	ment:			•				
		[S	ocial	l Security	Number]				

2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph Section 287.133 (1)(g), Florida Statutes, means

a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.

- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(a), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means:

A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or

An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or

income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(e), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an entity.
- 6. Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Initial next to statement which applies.]
  - Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
  - The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
    - The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or against who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. [Attach a copy of the final order]

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u> FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

		[Signature]
Sworn to and subscribed before me this, 2025,	day of personally known	OR produced
identification		OK produced
Notary Public – State of		
My commission expires		
(Type of Identification)		

(Printed typed or stamped commission name of notary public.)

# <u>9.7 AFFIDAVIT REGARDING UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS UNDER</u> <u>448.095, FLORIDA STATUTES</u>

# In compliance with section 2(b)(1) of 448.095, Florida Statutes, Name of Entity

hereby affirms that it does not employ, contract

with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien.

Printed Name of Affiant	Printed Title of Affiant	Signature o	f Affiant
Name of	Entity	Date	
Address o	f Entity	State	Zip Code
<u>N</u>	Notary Public Information	<u>n</u>	
Notary Public State of	County of		
Subscribed and sworn to (or affir	med) before me this	(	lay of 20
By			
He or she is personally known to	me  or has produced identi	fication □	
Type of identification produced			
Signature of Notary Public	Serial Number		
Print or Stamp of Notary Publi	c Expiration Date	Notary I	Public Seal

# 9.8 Required Affidavit Regarding the Use of Coercion for Labor and Services

Contractor Name:			
Contractor FEIN:			
Contractor's Authorized Representative Nan	ne and T <u>itle:</u>		
Address:			_
City:	State:	Zip:	_
Phone Number:			
Email Address:			

Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes requires all nongovernmental entities executing, renewing, or extending a contract with a governmental entity to provide an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the nongovernmental entity under penalty of perjury that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in that statute. The District Board of Trustees of Miami Dade College, Florida, is a governmental entity for purposes of this statute.

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Contractor, I certify that the Contractor identified does not:

- Use or threaten to use physical force against any person;
- Restrain, isolate, or confine or threaten to restrain, isolate, or confine any person without lawful authority and against her or his will;
- Use lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is not applied toward the liquidation of the debt, the length and nature of the labor or services are not respectively limited and defined;
- Destroy, conceal, remove, confiscate, withhold, or possess any actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or any other actual or purported government identification document, of any person;
- Cause or threaten to cause financial harm to any person;
- Entice or lure any person by fraud or deceit; or
- Provide a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of s. 893.03 to any person for the purpose

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing document and the facts stated in it are true.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Authorized Signature

Print Name and Title:

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

This Contract (the "Contract") is dated as of the day of 20 by and between the City of Doral (hereinafter called the "CITY") and \_\_\_\_\_\_ (hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR") located at: \_\_\_\_\_\_ CITY and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

# ARTICLE 1 – WORK

1.1 Project/Work: CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents, which is hereinafter defined to mean this Contract, Invitation to Bid No. 2025-14 Right of Way Maintenance ("ITB"), and the various documents set forth in Article 8 below.

# ARTICLE 2 – CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER

**2.1** It is understood that the CITY will designate a representative for the Work. The CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE referred to in any of the Contract Documents designated herein is **Carlos Arroyo, Public Works Director**, at City of Doral Government Center, 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace Doral, Florida 33166.

**2.2** The CITY's ENGINEER referred to in any of the Contract Documents is hereby designated to be **[\_\_\_\_\_]** or such other individual designated by the City.

# ARTICLE 3 – TERM

**3.1** Contract Times. Contract Time will commence on the date specified in the Notice to Proceed and shall continue for a period of **one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days**. The Work shall be completed and shall be ready for final payment in accordance with the Contract Documents within one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Final Completion"). No extension of time will be given unless previously provided by Change Order. Liquidated damages will be assessed for each calendar day for which completion of the Work is delayed as set forth in Section 3.4.

**3.2** Term. This Contract shall not be effective until it is fully executed between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR. The term of the Contract shall be through the date of final payment unless terminated earlier pursuant to the ITB, or otherwise agreed upon between the parties.

**3.3** Survival of Obligations. Any obligations by the CONTRACTOR, including but not limited to those set forth in the ITB, that would or could occur after the date of expiration or termination of the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract.

**3.4** Liquidated Damages. CITY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence in this Contract and that the CITY will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the contract times specified in Section 3.1 for the Work above, plus any approved extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the ITB. The CONTRACTOR also recognizes the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered by CITY if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY **\$1,665.00** for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section 3.1 for Substantial Completion of the Work. After Final Completion, if CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within the time specified in Section 3.1 for completion and readiness for final

payment or any proper extension thereof granted by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY **\$1,665.00** for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section 3.1 for completion and readiness for final payment.

**3.5** Should the Final Completion and acceptance of Work, together with any modification or additions, be delayed beyond the time for performance set in Section 3.1 above because of lack of performance by the CONTRACTOR, it is understood and agreed that aside from any other liquidated damages, all actual additional costs or losses incurred by the CITY including, but not limited to, completion CONTRACTOR services, financing, professional services, unrealized revenue, will be the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR.

**3.6** Monies due to the CITY under Sections 3.4 and 3.5 shall be deducted from any monies due the CONTRACTOR, or if no money is due or the amount due is insufficient to cover the amount charged the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for said amount.

# ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT PRICE

**4.1** CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to this Article.

**4.2** For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated on Exhibit "A" Unit Price Bid Form Section 00410. Estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determination of actual quantities and classification are to be made by ENGINEER as provided in the Contract Documents. The contract shall not exceed \$\_\_\_\_\_\_(Spelled Out Dollars).

**4.3** The CONTRACTOR agrees that all specific cash allowances are included in the above Contract Price and have been computed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

**4.4** A cost breakdown (schedule of values) shall be submitted to the Engineer by the CONTRACTOR for approval by the Engineer within seven days after notification of award of Contract. The schedule of values shall be used as the basis for making progress payments and for determining the cost of extra work where the extra work is an increase in the quantity of work included in the cost breakdown. The cost breakdown shall be complete, with each item of materials, equipment and supplies listed, together with the quantity and price thereof, the sum of which shall be equal to the aggregate sum prices bid for "materials, equipment and supplies". The breakdown shall include a separate column of figures which shall be the cost of installation of the above items, which cost shall include prorated share of bonds, insurance, overhead and profit. The sum of this second column of figures shall be equal to the aggregate sum prices bid for "all other costs incurred in completing the project". Any item(s), as determined by the City to be unbalanced, will not be acceptable.

**4.5** The CONTRACTOR shall retain a copy of the cost breakdown in their files for reference purposes.

# ARTICLE 5 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES

**5.1** CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the ITB. Applications for Payment will be processed by CITY as provided in the ITB.

**5.2** Progress Payments, Retainage. CITY shall make progress payments, deducting the amount from the Contract Price above, on the basis of CONTRACTOR'S Applications for Payment as recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, on or about the last day of each month during construction as provided herein. All such payments will be made in accordance with the schedule of values established in the ITB or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the ITB.

**5.2.1** Commencing with Pay Requisition #2, no progress payment shall be made until CONTRACTOR delivers to the CITY (1) complete original partial releases of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors, indicating amount of partial payment, on a City of Doral Release of Lien Form (Exhibit \_\_\_\_), and an affidavit that so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed for work completed to date, or (2) an executed Consent of Surety, utilizing City of Doral "Consent of Surety for Payment" Form (Exhibit \_\_\_\_\_). CONTRACTOR shall also provide a partial release of lien as Prime CONTRACTOR utilizing City of Doral Form (Exhibit \_\_\_\_\_). CONTRACTOR shall also include red-line as-builts and an updated progress schedule.

**5.3** The CONTRACTOR agrees that five percent (5%) of the amount due for Work as set forth in each Application for Payment shall be retained by CITY for each Progress Payment until Final Payment, as defined in the ITB.

**5.3.1** Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated above, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE shall determine, or CITY may withhold, in accordance with the ITB.

**5.4** The payment of any Application for Payment by CITY, including the Final Request, does not constitute approval or acceptance by CITY of any item of the Work in such Request for Payment, nor shall it be construed as a waiver of any of CITY's rights hereunder or at law or in equity.

**5.5** The Final Application for Payment by CONTRACTOR shall not be made until the CONTRACTOR delivers to the CITY complete original releases of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors on a City of Doral Release of lien Form (Exhibit \_\_\_\_\_), and an affidavit that so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed. The CONTRACTOR shall also provide a final release of lien as Prime CONTRACTOR utilizing City of Doral Form (Exhibit \_\_\_\_\_). The CONTRACTOR may, if any Subcontractor, materialmen, supplier or vendor refuses to furnish the required Final Waiver of Lien, furnish a bond satisfactory to CITY to defend and indemnify CITY and any other property Owner, person or entity CITY may be required to indemnify against any lien or claim.

**5.6** Final Payment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with the ITB, CITY shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price and any retainage as recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE.

# ARTICLE 6 - INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION.

6.1 Insurance.

- **6.1.1** The CONTRACTOR shall provide and maintain in force until all the Work to be performed under this Contract has been completed and accepted by City (or for such duration as is otherwise specified hereinafter), the insurance coverage set forth: in Exhibit C titled Insurance Requirements.
- **6.1.2** The CONTRACTOR agrees that if any part of the Work under the Contract is sublet, they will require the Subcontractor(s) to carry insurance as required, and that they will require the Subcontractor(s) to furnish to them insurance certificates similar to those required by the CITY.
- **6.1.3** If any insurance should be canceled or changed by the insurance company or should any insurance expire during the period of this contract, the CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for securing other acceptable insurance to provide the coverage specified in this section to maintain coverage during the life of this Contract.
- **6.1.4** All deductibles must be declared by the CONTRACTOR and must be approved by the CITY. At the option of the CITY, either the CONTRACTOR shall eliminate or reduce such deductible, or the CONTRACTOR shall procure a Bond, in a form satisfactory to the CITY, covering the same. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for any and all deductibles, if applicable, following a loss.

**6.2** Indemnification. The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the CITY, their officials, agents, employees, and volunteers as set forth in the Contract Documents.

# ARTICLE 7 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce CITY to enter into this Contract, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

**7.1** CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents (including the Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents including "technical data."

**7.2** CONTRACTOR has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.

**7.3** CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.

**7.4** CONTRACTOR has made, or caused to be made, examinations, investigations, tests, or studies as necessary to determine surface and subsurface conditions at or on the site. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY does not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect to underground facilities at or contiguous to the site. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means,

methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to be employed by CONTRACTOR and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the performance and furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

**7.5** The CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by CITY and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

**7.6** The CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Contract Documents.

**7.7** The CONTRACTOR has given the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE is acceptable to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

# 7.8 The CONTRACTOR warrants the following:

**7.8.1** Anti-Discrimination: The CONTRACTOR agrees that it will not discriminate against any employees or applicants for employment or against persons for any other benefit or service under this Contract because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or physical or mental handicap where the handicap does not affect the ability of an individual to perform in a position of employment, and to abide by all federal and state laws regarding non-discrimination.

**7.8.2** Anti-Kickback: The CONTRACTOR warrants that no person has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, and that no employee or officer of the CITY or any other applicable federal or state agency, has any interest, financially or otherwise, in the Project. For breach or violation of this warranty, the CITY shall have the right to annul this Contract without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the Contract Price or consideration, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.

**7.8.3** Licensing and Permits: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it shall have, prior to commencement of work under this Contract and at all times during said work, all required licenses and permits whether federal, state, County or City.

**7.8.4** Public Entity Crime Statement: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it has not been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crime, as specified in Section 00456, of the Instructions to Bidders.

# ARTICLE 8 – CORRELATION, INTERPRETATION, AND INTENT OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

**8.1** All Contract Documents shall be interpreted in a manner consistent with each other, provided that if there are differing provisions on the same subject matter, the more stringent requirements shall apply.

**8.2** The Contract Documents listed below, which are listed in their order of precedence for the purpose of resolving conflicts, errors and discrepancies, by this reference shall become a part of the Contract as though physically attached as a part thereof:

- 8.2.1 Change Orders.
- 8.2.2 Field Orders.
- **8.2.3** Contract for Construction.
- **8.2.4** Exhibits to this Contract.
- 8.2.5 Any federal, state, county or City permits for the Project
- 8.2.6 Specifications and Drawings provided
- **8.2.7** Bid Documents, including but not limited to: Addendum, Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form provided by CONTRACTOR, Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed.
- **8.2.8** Addenda subject matter takes the same precedence of the respective subject matter that it is modifying. Furthermore, each subsequent addendum takes precedence over previous addenda.
- **8.2.9** The documents listed above shall be incorporated into this Contract (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- **8.2.10** There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in the ITB.
- **8.2.11** The Contract Documents shall remain the property of the CITY. The CONTRACTOR shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon completion of the Project; provided; however, that in no event shall the CONTRACTOR use, or permit to be used, any or all of such Contract Documents on other projects without the City's prior written authorization.
- **8.2.12** The ITB discuss the bond and surety requirements of the CITY. This Contract does [x], does not [] require bonds. If the Contract does not require bonds, the references to bonds in the ITB do not apply to this Contract.

# ARTICLE 9 - MISCELLANEOUS

**9.1** Terms used in this Contract which are defined in the ITB will have the meanings indicated therein.

**9.2** Except as otherwise provided in the Contract Documents with respect to Subcontractors, no assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on another party thereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

**9.3** CITY and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

**9.4** Severability. Should any provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase contained in this Contract be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or otherwise

unenforceable under the laws of the State of Florida, such provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary in order to conform with such laws or shall be deemed severable and this Contract, shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

**9.5** Remedies. If and when any default of this Contract occurs, the CITY may avail itself of any legal or equitable remedies that may apply, including, but not limited to, actual damages and specific performance. Such remedies may be exercised in the sole discretion of the CITY. Nothing contained in this Contract shall limit the CITY from pursuing any legal or equitable remedies that may apply.

**9.6** Access to Public Records. The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The CITY shall have the right to immediately terminate this contract for the refusal by the CONTRACTOR to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The CONTRACTOR shall retain all records associated with this Contract for a period of five (5) years from the date of Final Payment or Termination of this Contract.

**9.7** Inspection and Audit. During the term of this Contract and for five (5) years from the date of Termination, the CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY representatives access during reasonable business hours to CONTRACTOR'S records related to this Contract for the purposes of inspection or audit of such records. If upon an audit of such records, the CITY determines the CONTRACTOR was paid for services not performed, upon receipt of written demand by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall remit such payments to the CITY.

**9.8** Night work or weekend work may be required for various areas within the project limits. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for costs associated with all night work including but not limited to, inspector costs, police or flagmen costs, signage and MOT costs and all other costs associated with night or weekend work.

All connections to existing piping systems shall be made as shown or indicated on the Drawings after consultation, cooperation, and coordination with the Owner. Some such connections may have to be made during off-peak hours (late night, early morning, or weekend hours). The CONTRACTOR shall give a minimum of 72 hours' notice to the Owner when tie-ins with the existing plant utilities are required.

**9.8.1** For weekend work, CONTRACTOR shall submit a written request to the CITY by the preceding Wednesday. A separate request is required for each week that the CONTRACTOR wishes to work on a weekend. For evening and holiday work, CONTRACTOR shall submit a written request to the CITY 3 days in advance. The CITY will provide inspection services for all overtime work requests and the CONTRACTOR shall pay for inspection services, no exceptions. Similarly, holiday and other overtime work shall be requested a minimum of 36-

Similarly, holiday and other overtime work shall be requested a minimum of 36hours in advance and CITY will provide inspection for all overtime.

**9.8.2** Exceptions to the hours and days of the week for work and other related limitations are allowed only for tie-ins during low flow periods / early morning hours, coatings that need to be applied during lower temperature times of the day and whenever the Documents specifically define that work shall be completed outside of the limitations for "normal" work hours, days, etc. Inspection for tie-ins during low flow/early morning and specialty coating application performed during nighttime will not be cause for extra inspection costs unless such work is remedial in nature as a result of defective work.

E-VERIFY. Section 448.095. Florida Statutes directs all public employers, including 9.9 municipal governments, and private employer with 25 or more employees to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees through the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System, and further provides that a public entity may not enter into a contract unless each party to the contract registers with and uses the E-Verify system. Section 448.095, Florida Statutes further provides that if a Contractor enters into a contract with a subcontractor, the subcontractor must provide the Contractor with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. In accordance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, CONTRACTOR, if it employs more than 25 employees, is required to verify employee eligibility using the E-Verify system for all existing and new employees hired by CONTRACTOR during the contract term. Further, CONTRACTOR must also require and maintain the statutorily required affidavit of its subcontractors. It is the responsibility of CONTRACTOR to ensure compliance with E-Verify requirements (as applicable). To enroll in E-Verify, employers should visit the E-Verify website (https://www.e-verify.gov/employers/enrolling-in-e-verify) and follow the instructions.

**9.10** Prohibition Against Contracting with Scrutinized Companies. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 217.4725, the City is prohibited from contracting with any entity that is listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or that is engaged in the boycott of Israel is prohibited. By entering into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is certifying that the company is not participating in a boycott of Israel. Any contract for goods or services of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) or more shall be terminated at the City's option if it is discovered that the entity submitted false documents of certification, is listed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria after July 1, 2018.

Any contract entered into or renewed after July 1, 2018 shall be terminated at the City's option if the company is listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or engaged in the boycott of Israel. By entering into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is certifying that it does not participate in a boycott of Israel, is not on the scrutinized companies that Boycott Israel list, activities in Sudan List, in the Iran Petroleum Energy Secor list, and has not engaged in business operation is Cuba or Syria. Submitting a false certification shall be deemed a material breach of contract. The City shall provide notice, in writing, to the CONTRACTOR of the City's determination concerning the false certification. The CONTRACTOR shall have ninety (90) days following receipt of the notice to respond in writing and demonstrate that the determination was in error. If the CONTRACTOR does not demonstrate that the City's determination of false certification was made in error, then the City shall have the right to terminate the contract and seek civil remedies pursuant to Florida Statute Section 215.4725.

**9.11** Counterparts. This contract may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

**9.12** Notices. Whenever any party is required to give or deliver any notice to any other party, or desires to do so, such notices shall be sent via certified mail or hand delivery to: FOR CITY:

Zeida Sardiñas, City Manager City of Doral 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace Doral, Florida 33166

WITH COPY TO: Lorenzo Cobiella, Esq. Gastesi, Lopez, Mestre, Cobiella, P.A City Attorney City of Doral 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace Doral, Florida 33166

FOR CONTRACTOR:

**9.13** WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL AND VENUE. The CITY and CONTRACTOR knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily and intentionally waive any right either may have to a trial by jury in State and or Federal court proceedings in respect to any action, proceeding, lawsuit or counterclaim based upon the Contract, arising out of, under, or in connection with the Work, or any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements or actions or inactions of any party. The venue for any lawsuit arising out of this Contract shall be in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

**9.14** Attorneys' Fees. If either the CITY or CONTRACTOR is required to enforce the terms of the Contract by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is required, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all such costs and expenses, including, but not limited to, court costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees at the trial and appellate level.

**9.15** Amendments. This Contract may only be amended by the prior written approval of the parties or by execution of a Change Order in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "\_\_\_\_".

The remainder of the page was intentionally left blank.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Contract on the respective dates under each signature: THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, signing by and through its City Manager, authorized to execute same by Council action on the 11th day of September 2024, and by \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, signing by and through its President, duly authorized to execute same.

# 

### APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

### Lorenzo Cobiella, City Attorney

(\*) In the event that the CONTRACTOR is a corporation, there shall be attached to each counterpart a certified copy of a resolution of the board of the corporation, authorizing the officer who signs the contract to do so in its behalf.

### List of Exhibits:

Exhibit A – Unit Price Bid Form Section 00410
Exhibit B – City of Doral Partial Waiver of Release and Lien Form (Subcontractor-Supplier)
Exhibit C – City of Doral Consent of Surety for Payment Form
Exhibit D – City of Doral Partial Waiver of Release and Lien Form (Contractor-Prime)
Exhibit E – City of Doral Final Waiver of Release and Lien Form (Subcontractor-Supplier)
Exhibit F – City of Doral Final Waiver of Release and Lien Form (Contractor-Prime)
Exhibit G – Insurance Requirements
Exhibit H – Change Order Form
Exhibit I – Check List of Items Required for Progress Payment
Exhibit J – City of Doral Contractor's Notification List of Suppliers and Subcontractors
Exhibit K - City of Doral Certification of Contractor

Exhibit L – Labor Burden Declaration Exhibit M – Contingency Withdrawal Authorization Form

### MINIMUM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

# I. Commercial General Liability

Α.	Limits of Liability	
	Bodily Injury & Property Damage Liability	
	Each Occurrence	\$2,000,000
	Policy Aggregate (Per job or project)	\$4,000,000
	Personal & Advertising Injury	\$1,000,000
	Products & Completed Operations	\$4,000,000

B. Endorsements Required

City of Doral listed as an additional insured. Contingent & Contractual Liability Premises and Operations Liability Primary Insurance Clause Endorsement Explosion, Collapse & Underground Hazard Waiver of Subrogation for General Liability, Auto, & Workers Compensation Waiver of Subrogation in favor of City

# II. Business Automobile Liability

 A. Limits of Liability Bodily Injury and Property Damage Combined Single Limit Any Auto/Owned Autos or Scheduled Autos Including hired and Non-Owned Autos Any One Accident

\$1,000,000

B. Endorsements Required

City of Doral listed as an additional insured

### III. Workers Compensation

Statutory- State of Florida

### **Employer's Liability**

A. Limits of Liability

\$1,000,000 for bodily injury caused by an accident, each accident.

\$1,000,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, each employee.

\$1,000,000 for bodily injury caused by disease, policy limit.

Workers Compensation insurance must be provided for all persons fulfilling this contract, whether employed, contracted, temporary or subcontracted.

V. Umbrella/Excess Liability (Excess Follow Form) can be utilized to provide the required limits. Coverage shall be "following form" and shall not be more restrictive than the

underlying insurance policy coverages, including all special endorsements and City as Additional Insured status.

**Subcontractors' Compliance:** It is the responsibility of the Contractor to ensure that all Subcontractors comply with all insurance requirements.

All above coverage must remain in force and Certificate of Insurance on file with City without interruption for the duration of this agreement. Policies shall provide the City of Doral with 30 days' written notice of cancellation or material change from the insurer. If the policies do not contain such a provision, it is the responsibility of the Contractor to provide such notice within 10 days of the change or cancellation.

Certificate Holder:	City of Doral, Florida
	8401 NW 53 <sup>rd</sup> Terrace
	Doral, FL 33166

Certificates/Evidence of Property Insurance forms must confirm insurance provisions required herein. Certificates shall include Agreement, Bid/Contract number, dates, and other identifying references.

Insurance Companies must be authorized to do business in the State of Florida and must be rated no less than "A-" as to management, and no less than "Class V" as to financial strength, by the latest edition of AM Best's Insurance Guide, or its equivalent.

Coverage and Certificates of Insurance are subject to review and verification by City of Doral Risk Management. City reserves the right but not the obligation to reject any insurer providing coverage due to poor or deteriorating financial condition. The City reserves the right to amend insurance requirements in order to sufficiently address the scope of services. These insurance requirements shall not limit the liability of the Contractor/Vendor. The City does not represent these types or amounts of insurance to be sufficient or adequate to protect the Contractor/Vendor's interests or liabilities but are merely minimums.